# OP \$165.00 577010

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM671821

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BINARYTREE.COM LLC		07/30/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUEST SOFTWARE INC.	
Street Address:	4 POLARIS WAY	
City:	ALISO VIEJO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92656	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5770108	BINARY TREE
Registration Number:	3930377	BINARY TREE
Registration Number:	5378287	POWER365
Registration Number:	5342358	POWERING ENTERPRISE TRANSFORMATIONS
Registration Number:	5365039	SURROUND365
Registration Number:	5469188	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4352521361

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4352521360

Email: rjacques@mabr.com, docket@mabr.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel Jacques
Address Line 1: 1389 Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Park City, UTAH 84098

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rachel Jacques		
SIGNATURE:	/Rachel Jacques/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2021	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007410 FRAME: 0957

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment BinaryTree.com LLC to Quest Software - Step 3#page1.tif source=Assignment BinaryTree.com LLC to Quest Software - Step 3#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007410 FRAME: 0958

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Binarytree.com LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having its principle place of business at 3088 Rt. 27, Suites 1 and 2, Kendall Park, New Jersey 08824 (herein "Assignor"), is the owner of and has used in its business the trademarks listed in attached Schedule A (the "Assigned Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Quest Software Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principle place of business at 4 Polaris Way, Aliso Viejo, California 92656 (herein "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks and in and to any registrations, renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the good and valuable consideration that has been exchanged, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign, and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademark registrations therefor and any registration, renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with all related common-law rights and all goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, together with all income, royalties, or payments due or payable, including, without limitations, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or their legal representations. Assignor hereby requests and authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Trademarks. This Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington.

Dated:	July 30	, 2021	
_		<u>-</u>	Binarytree.com LLC
			Ву:
			Print Name: Bradley Haque
			Print Title: Director
			0.400
			Quest Software Inc. By:
			Print Name: Bradley Haque
			Print Title: President

# SCHEDULE A

Jurisdiction	Mark	Reg. No.	App. No.
United States of America	BINARY TREE Design	5,770,108	87/230,907
United States of America	BINARY TREE	3,930,377	77/501,611
United States of America	POWER365	5,378,287	87/471,859
United States of America	POWERING ENTERPRISE TRANSFORMATIONS	5,342,358	87/230,905
United States of America	SURROUND365	5,365,039	87/471,836
United States of America	Hexagon Design	5,469,188	87/642,041
WIPO	BINARY TREE	1125541	1125541
Benelux	BINARY TREE	1125541	1125541
Switzerland	BINARY TREE	1125541	1125541
Germany	BINARY TREE	1125541	1125541
France	BINARY TREE	1125541	1125541
United Kingdom	BINARY TREE	1125541	1125541

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007410 FRAME: 0960

**RECORDED: 09/01/2021**